

Listed on : 11.01.2016

Court No. :

Item :

SECTION-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 10018 OF 2015

Directorate of Enforcement New Delhi ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Arun Kumar Mishra ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 10019 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 20299 OF 2015

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy of the Impugned Order)

Bal Kishan Tiwari ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Arun Kumar Mishra & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (Crl.)Nos. 10018 & 10019 of 2015

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd November, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay condoned.

Permission to file SLP is granted.

Issue notice.

Mr. V. Shyamohan accepts notice.

Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks' hence.

In the meantime, Status quo as obtains today, shall be maintained by the parties."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the Respondents by registered post A.D. in both the above mentioned matters.

Cont....2/-

SLP (Crl.)No. 10018 of 2015

It is submitted that sole Respondent is represented through Mr. V. Shyamohan, Advocate but he has not filed the Counter Affidavit on his behalf, so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

SLP (Crl.)No. 10019 of 2015

It is submitted that there are two Respondents and Respondent No.1 is represented by Mr. V. Shyamohan, Advocate but he has not filed the Counter Affidavit on his behalf, so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice in respect of Respondent No.2 is awaited.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 9th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Ajit Sharma, Advocate
320, New Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.
2. Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency, S.C.I.
3. Mr. V. Shyamohan, Advocate
A1/62. LGF, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110029

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR